Rule 2.47 , Form 2.24B{(CH})
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
Coast Developments (NW) Limited 06714088
in the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 9609 of 2012
Companies Court

(full name of court)
(a) Insert full IWe (a)
name(s) and Simon Thomas Nicholas O'Reilly

address{es) of
administrator(s)

88 Wood Street
London
EC2V 7QF

Mecorfields Corporate Recovery Limited

Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited
88 Wood Street

London

EC2V 7TQF

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
(b) Insert date (b) 8 November 2014 (b) 5 May 2015
Signed d n/)k
Joint / Administrator(s)
Dated

os//og,/f S

Contact Details’

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

Simon Thomas
Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited
88 Wood Street

London
EC2V 7QF

0207 186 1144
DX Number DX Exchange

P
4
[m]
o
s
.—
<
%)

06/06/2015 #193
COMPANIES HOUSE

*A48YKOZN*
A28

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Coast Developments (NW) Limited ~ In Administration (“the Company”)
Joint Administrators’ Fifth Progress Report

Coast Developments (NW) Limited - In Administration

Joint Administrators’ Extension Progress Report
in accordance with

Rule 2.47 of the insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

5 May 2015




Coast Developments (NW) Limited — In Administration (“the Company”)
Joint Administrators’ Fifth Progress Report

Contents

Section

1 Background and Statutory Information
2 Progress of the Administration

3 Joint Admirustrators’ Remuneration
4 Joint Administrators’ Disbursements
5 Prescribed Part

6 Estimated Outcome for Creditors

7 investigations

8 Extenston of Time

9 Exit from Administration

10 Creditors rights

Appendices

| Statutory Information
i Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

[ Time Analysis for period 9 November 2014 - 5 May 2015
Time Analysis for period 19 December 2012 - 5 May 2015

v Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited Charging and Disbursement Recovery
Policy

Disclaimer

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating creditors for mformation purposes The report i1s private
and confidential and may not be rehied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, it whole or tn part, by creditors
for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for any pirpose whatsoever




Coast Developments (NW) Limited - In Administration (“the Company”)
Joint Administrators' Fifth Progress Report

Coast Developments (NW) Limited — in Administration

1.

Background and Statutory Information

This 1s the Joint Administrators’ fifth progress report on the conduct of the
Admintstration from 9 November 2014 to 5 May 2015 in accordance with the
requirements of Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) ("the Rules™)

Thus report should be read in comjunction wath the Jomt Admirustrators’ previous
reports dated 16 July 2013, 18 December 2013, 8 May 2014 and 19 November
2014 There has been no major dewviation from the strategy as set out in the Joint
Administrators’ proposals 13 February 2013

The Company entered administration on 18 December 2012 and Simon Thomas
and Shelley Bullman, both Licensed Insolvency Practioners of Moorfields
Corporate Recover Limited (“Moorfields™), 88 Wood Street, London EC2V 7QF
were appointed to act as Joint Admtrustrators.

On 20 November 2013, Sheltey Bullman was replaced, by an Order of the Court, as
Joint Administrator of the Company by Nicholas O'Reilly, who is alse a licensed
insolvency Practitioner at Moorfields

To date no fees have been drawn in respect of the Administration Further
information regarding fees 1s provided n Section 3

Based on current information, there will be no distnbutton to the unsecured creditors

On the basis of an expectation that there will be unrealised assets upon the expiry of
the Adninustration (19 June 2015) it 1s the Joint Administrators intention to apply for
an extension of ime Details of the application are given at Section 8

Statutory informatron relating to the Company and the Joint Administrators’
appointment 1s attached at Appendix |

Progress of the Administration

The affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by the Jont
Administrators wha act as agents of the Company and contract without personal
hiabihty

There has been no change fo the strategy outlined in the proposal report Delays
realising the principal asset, as set out in Section 22, have resulted in the
Administration being extended Further information regarding Administration
extensions 1s provided in Section 8

The Joint Admunistrators’ receipts and payments account for the pencd 9
November 2014 to 5 May 2015 1s attached at Appendix ll, together with a
cumuiative Recempts and Payments Account for the penod from the date of
appointment, 19 December 2012

No Statement of Affairs figures were provided by the directors and comparisons are
not, therefore, possible







Coast Developmehts (NW) Limited — in Administration (“the Company”)
Joint Administrators’ Fifth Progress Report

21

Separate trading accounts are also shown at Appendix Il

The Receipts and Payments Account has been reformatted from previous reports
to better illustrate the separation between trading and non trading receipts and
payments The service charge certificates at Appendix il cover the periods from
appointment to 31 July 2014 The accounts covenng the period from 1 August 2014
to the date of thus report will be incorporated in the certificates covering the penod
to 31 July 2015 which will be 1ssued to residents in due course

I would comment specifically as follows-
Realisation of assets
Trading & Site Management — Middieton Retirement Village

As previously reported the Company has retained an on-site property manager to
oversee the site and report directly to the Administrators in respect of any issues
ansing

During the reporting period the on-site leisure facilities were closed because they
are not commercially viable and the Company is not in a position to subsidise them

The leisure centre closed on 22 March 2015 and all leisure centre employees have
been made redundant

Leisure centre members who had prepaid at the point of closure are entitled to a
refund

Local agents, Royle Estates ("Royles”) manage the service charge on behalf of the
Company Residents pay their service charge contributions directly to Royles and
service charge payments are paid by Royles, subject to the Joint Administrators’
approval

To date the Company’s service charge liability for void properties has been funded
by Allied Insh Bank ("AIB")

Excess service charge receipts over payments will be held in a reserve fund At the
requests of residents, service charge certfficates for all penods have been audited
and revised certfficates will be issued as required

Ground Rent

The Company owns the freehold titie to the Middleton Towers site (“the Site”) and
has the nght to collect Ground Rent from residents The Ground Rent collected
from each occupied leasehold property 1s £600 per annum

Ground rent of £17,178 00 has been received to date The Joint Admimistrators' are
taking steps to collect ground rent arrears




Coast Developments (NW) Limited — In Administration (“the Company”)
Joint Administrators’ Fifth Progress Report

2.2

23

24

Bank Interest

Interest of £336 65 has baen earned from funds held in the Joint Admiristrators
account

Third Party Refund

As previousiy reported the sum of £480 has been refunded back to the Company
by a third party following an overpayment

Assets still to be realised
Freehold Land & Property — Middieton Towers

At an appeal heanng held on 24 September 2014, a number of planning restrictions
over the site were removed, following which various parties came forward with
revised offers

A date for best and final offers was set for 27 March 2015 and the Jomnt
Administrators are in negotiations with potential purchasers They do not expect to
be in a position to complete sale contracts until the end of July 2015 at the earhest

Sale of assets to a connected party

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice (“SIP®) 13, the Joint
Administrators confirm there have been no transactions with connected parties In
the penod of the Administration, or in the two years preceding the Administration
Order

Joint Administrators’ Expenses

The expenses pad by the Joint Admemistrators in the period of this report are
reflected in the receipts and payments account at Appendix ||

There are unavoidable legal requirements which involve detailed site plans being
produced so formal notices can be 1ssued to certain parties At present, the Jomnt
Admiristrators expect the plans to be available in the week commencing 25 May
2015 The formal notice penod referred to above will last two months and thereafter
the sale will proceed




Coast Developmehts (NW) Limited — In Administration (“the Company”)

Jomnt Admirustrators’ Fifth Progress Report

25

The following expenses have been incurred by the Jomt Administrators’ since
appointment but not paid

Expenses

Statutory Advertising

Bond

Conference Calls

Postage
Transfer
Storage

Travel
Accommeodation
&subsistence

Total
expenses
cutstanding
as at
01/05/2015

£
76 50
40 00
60 80
3521
2941
319 35
712 22

11417

1I

387 66

The statement excludes any potential tax llabilities that may be payable as an
expense of the Administration in due course because amounts due will depend
upeon the position at the end of the tax accounting penod

Professional Advisers

The Joint Administrators have used the professional advisers listed below

Savills ple

Submutting
proposals to the
counci in respect of
the proposed
planrung
amendments

Fixed fee

Savills plc

Day-to-day
management of the
site and leisure
centre

£20,000 per
annum

20,000

8,683

11,316

Eversheds LLP

Legal advice
encompassing all
aspects of the
Admmistration

Time costs

147,215

40,000

107,215




Coast Developments (NW) Limited — In Administration (‘the Company”)
Joint Admerustrators’ Fifth Progress Report

31

32

33

Savills were appointed due to their pnor involvement with the site having advised
AlB In respect of pre appointment valuations

Eversheds were appointed as they have suffictent expertise fo advise across the
broad range of legal issues arising

The Joint Administrators’ choice was based upon their perception of the advisers’
experience and abilty to petform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the
assighment and the basis of the fee arrangement with them The Jomnt
Admimistrators have reviewed the fees charged and are satisfied that they are
reasonable in the circumstances of the case.

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The statutory provisions relating o remuneration are set out in Rule 2 106 of the
Rules Further mformation I1s given in the Associatton of Business Recovery
Professionals’ publication ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees’, a copy of
which may be accessed from the web site of the Insolvency Practtioners
Associatton at www insolvency-practiioners org uk  (follow ‘Regulation and
Guidance’ then ‘Creditors’ Guides to Fees'), or 1s availlable in  hard copy upon
wrnitten request to the Joint Administrators offices

The Joint Administrators intend to realise assets subject to a fixed charge on behalf
of the secured creditor and will receive a fee in respect of work undertaken No fees
have been agreed to date and any future fees wilt be reported in due course

Attached at Appendix lll i1s a SIP 8 time and cost analysis which provides details of
the activity costs incurred by staff grade by reference to time properly spent by the
Joint Administrators 1n managing the Administration during this period Time costs
for the period from 9 November 2014 to the date of this report are £71,190 38 This
represents 254 18 hours of work performed at an average hourly rate of £280 08
per hour No fees have been drawn in this period

| also attach as Appendix lll a cumulative time analysis for the penod from 19
December 2012 to the date of this report which provides details of my time costs
since appointment Time costs for this perod are £271,13568 This represents
1,025 96 hours at an average hourly rate of £264 28 No fees have been drawn to
date

It 1s the Joint Adminustrators’ policy to delegate the routine administrative tasks to
less senior staff in order to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed
These staff are supervised by senior staff and the Joint Administrators Any matter
of complexity ar significance 1s dealt with by the senior staff on the team and the
Jomnt Administrators




Coast Developmehts (NW) Limited — In Adminustration (“the Company”)
Joint Administrators’ Fifth Progress Report

34

41

The following activities have been undertaken dunng the reporting penod
Adrmurustration and Planning

s Statutory reporting
+« Meetings and conference calls with secured lender
« Forming and implementing the strategy of the Administration

Asset Realisations

s« Corresponding with agents in relation to marketing, planning and offers
» Corresponding with solicitors in relation to sale and overage
+ Corresponding with and meeting with interested parties

Trading

s Dealing with vanous property matters in relation to ongoing site
management

Liaising with Royles and authorising payments

Ad hoc correspondence with residents.

Collection of ground rent receipts

Site updates from site manager

Insurance clams

Closure of the leisure centre

Attached at Appendix IV 15 a schedule detaiing activities undertaken together with
supporting information in accordance with the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals’ SIP 9 This also contains additional information in relation to this
firm's policy on staffing, disbursements and detalls of our current charge-out rates
by staff grade

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

in accordance with SIF 9, where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent
estate they will be recharged Such expenses can be divided into two categones

Category 1 Disbursements

Separate charges are made in respect of directly attnbutable expenses (Category 1
disbursements) such as traveling, postage, photocopying (if external provider),
statutory advertising and other expenses made on behaif of the assignment

Such disbursements can be paid from the insoivent's assets without approval from
the Creditors’ Committee or the general body of creditors In line with Statement of
Insolvency Practice No. 9, it is our policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements
drawn but not to seek approval for theirr payment | am prepared to provide such
additional information as may reasonably be required to support the disbursements
drawn

The Joint Administrators’ have incurred disbursements of £1,387 668 since
appointment




Coast Developments (NW) Limited — In Administration (“the Company”)
Joint Administrators' Fifth Progress Report

42

52

No expenses have drawn in this respect These are shown on the recetpts and
payments account at Appendix 1 Disbursements incurred in the period but not yet
drawn are detailed in Section 2 4

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These
disbursements can include costs incurred by Moorfields for the prowvision of
services which nclude an element of recharged overhead, for example, room hie
or document storage Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 provides that such
disbursements are subject to approval as if they were remuneration Accordingly, at
the aforementioned meeting, creditors passed a resolution authonsing the Joint
Administrators to recover Category 2 expenses and dishursements It 1s our policy,
m hne with the Statement, to adwvise of any Category 2 disbursements before they
are drawn

Category 2 disbursements of £50 have been incurred in relation to the creditors’
portal No category 2 disbursements have been drawn In this period

The following Category 2 disbursements are currently charged by this firm

o Stationery and postage charge for sending out circulars — 5 pence per sheet
plus postage at cost
A set-up charge of £50 per case for online creditor reporting where applicable
Mileage allowances are paid at HM Revenue & Customs approved rates For
personnel using their own vehicles, these are currently 45 pence per mile for
the first 10,000 miles and 25 pence per mile thereafter

s A charge of £10 for dentification search's per director to comply with Money
Laundenng Regulations

Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 178A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Administrators
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the
prescribed part This prowvision only applies where the company has granted a
floating charge to a credior after 15 September 2003

A floating charge was granted in favour of AIB on 5 June 2009 and the prescrnbed
part would therefore ordinanly apply

The Prescribed Part (section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescrnibed Part)
Order 2003) applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs and
preferential claims (the ‘net property”), to be set aside for unsecured creditors This
equates to

. 50% of net property up to £10,000
. Plus, 20% of net property In excess of £10,000
. Subject to a maximum of £600,000




Coast Developmehts (NW) Limited — In Administration (“the Company”)
Joint Administrators’ Fifth Progress Report

53

54

61

62

€63

The Company’s net property 1s the amount of its property subject to any floating
charges created by the Company after allowing for costs and claims of preferental
creditors

Based on present information the Joint Administrators estimate that, after allowing
for costs, there will be no net property from which to retain and distnbute the
prescnbed part

Please note that the net property and prescribed part calculation can only be
estimated at this stage The value of any prescribed part may be subject to change
once creditor claims and the Joint Administrators' costs and expenses have been
finalised

Estimated outcome for creditors
Secured Creditors

AlB holds a Legal Mortgage and a Mortgage Debenture, both dated 5 June 2009,
over the assets of the Company. At the date of the Administration the indebtedness
was esttmated at £15 6m

To date no distnbutions have been paid to the debenture holder under their charge

As detalled in Section 5 a floating charge was granted in favour AIB on 5 June
2009 and the prescribed part would therefore ordinanly apply However, based on
present information 1t s anticipated that there will be no net property available to
create a prescribed part

Preferential Creditors

There were no wage arrears or clams for holiday pay at the date of our
appointment To date | have not received any claims from preferential creditors It
Is therefore assumed that there are no preferential creditors 1n the Administration

Unsecured Creditors

The Joint Administrators have received claims totaling £222,936 from four
creditors | have yet to receive claims from fourteen creditors identffied in the
directors’ statement of affarrs

No defined cianfication of creditors’ claims has been undertaken Based on
current iInformation, and n accordance with information available at the time of the
Joint Administrators’ proposals, the Joint Adminisirators do not anticipate there
being sufficient funds to enable a distribution to be paid to the unsecured creditors
of the Company




Coast Developménts (NW) Limited — In Admiristration (“the Company™)
Joint Admirustrators’ Fifth Progress Report

81

82

83

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualfication Act 1986 | would
confum that | have submitied a report on the conduct of the Directors of the
Company to the Department for Business Innovation & Skils As this 1s a
confidential report, | am not able to disclose the contents

To complete this report a review of the Company's financial accounts, bank
statements and directors’ questionnaires was undertaken regarding the penod
leading up to the Administration to ascertain whether or not there had been any
misconduct by the director in the form of any preference payments, transactions at
an undervalue or wrongful trading

If creditors wish to bring any matters they believe to be relevant to the attention of
the Joint Administrators, they are invited to de so in writing to Simon Thomas and
Nicholas O'Reilly at Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited, 88 Wood Street,
London EC2V 7QF

Extension of Time

It 1s the Joint Administrators intention to make an application to Court to obtain a
one year extension of the Adminustrafion period to allow sufficient time to realise the
Company's interest in the site, as detalled in Section 2 2, and to finalise its tax and
financial affairs

Freehold Land — Middleton Retrrement Village

Negotiations are ongoing with interested parties as outlined in Section 2 2, and |
am hopeful of progressing towards a sale. However, it will not be possible to
complete a sale and fulfil the Administrators final duties and obligations i closing
the case prior to the current expiry of the Admintstration on 19 June 2015

The value to the secured creditor in obtaining an extenston of the Administration
period 1s significant A saie of the site through a Liguidation is likely to result m a
significant decrease In market value The maratorium affords the Joint
Administrators the necessary protection from creditors whilst the site 15 sold with a
view to obtamning the best possible sale price

Extension Request
A one year extension 1s required for the following reasons

s to faciftate the sale of the site and to ensure maximum realisations for the
secured creditor

» to avoid additional costs being incurred requesting further extensions to the
administration should the timescales for selling the site not be met

« to complete all Administration duties and obligations

The Joint Admiristrators have sought and received the consent of the secured
creditor to extend the Administration by 12 months




Coast Developments (NW) Limited — In Administration (“the Company”)
Joint Administrators’ Fifth Progress Report

84

85

91

92

The Adminustration has previously been extended by a period of 6 months and then
a further 12 months with the consent of the secured credrtor.

Legal costs in relation to this extension application have been estimated at £3,500

The cost of the extension will be met by the secured creditor, AIB, through a
contnibution to Administration costs and not from the Administration estate AIB are
supportive of the extension application which wili provide the Joint Administrators
with the necessary time to complete the sale of the site There 1s no perceived
detniment to the body of creditors as a whole

This report constifutes the extension apphlcation progress report to court in
accordance with Rule 2.112(4) of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Exit from Administration

Upon the application of the Joint Administrators dated 8 May 2014 it was ordered
that, pursuant to paragraph 76(2)a of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
Adminustrators' term of office be extended untl 19 June 2015 A further 12 month
extension has been appled for as set out in Section 8

As outlined in the initial report to creditors it is the Joint Administrators’ intention to
exit the Admimistration into Creditors Voluntary Liguidation should there be
sufficient asset realisations to allow a distnbution to unsecured creditors, failling
which the Company will be dissolved

The Joint Administrators will be discharged from hability under Paragraph 98(3) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 imimediately upon their appointment as
Joint Administrators ceasing to have effect.

10 Creditors’ rights

101

102

Withun 21 Days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured
creditor (with concurrence of at least 5% i value of the unsecured creditors) may
request in writing that the Joint Administrators provide further information about his
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs) which have been
itemised in this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least
10% n value of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this
progress report make an application to court on the grounds that the basis fixed for
the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Joint Admimstrators as set out in the progress report are excessive
{Rule 2 109)







Coast Devalopmehts (NW) Limited — In Admirustration (“the Company™)
Joint Admirustrators’ Fifth Progress Report

if you have any queries regarding this report please contact Tom Anderson of this office In
the first instance | will report to you again at the conclusion of the Admimistration or in six
months’ time, whichever 1s the sooner

For and on behalf of
CoastDevelopments (NW) Limited

S R Thomas
Joint Administrator

DDl 0207 186 1163
Fax 0207 186 1177
Emall tanderson@moorfieldscr com

Simon Thomas and Nicholas O'Reilly of Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited, 88 Wood Streot, London, EC2V
7QF were appointed Joint Administrators on 19 December 2012 The Administrators now manage the affairs,
business and property of the Company The Joint Administrators act as agents only and without personal flability




Company Information

Company Number

Regstered Office

Principal Activity
Appointment details

Jomnt Admirustrators-

Appendix |

Coast Developments (NW) Limited
Statutory Information

06714088

c/o Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited, 88 Wood Street, London
EC2V 7QF

Retirement Village

Simon Thomas (8920) and Nicholas O'Rellly (8309)

Joint Administrators’ address Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited, 88 Wood Street London

Date of appointment
Court

Court Reference-
Appointed by

Functions

EC Regulations

Extensions

EC2V 7QF

19 December 2012

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
9609/2012

The directors of the Company

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by
an Adminsstrator may be done by either or both of the Joint
Administratoers acting jomtly or alone

The Company's registered office 1s from where the Company carrnes
on its business Therefore in the absence of proof to the contrary,
the Company's centre of main interests s in the United Kingdom and
as such these proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined
in article 3 of the EC regulation

The Joint Admunistrators have sought and been granted an extension
to the period defined by Paragraph 76(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act
that provides for the automatic end of the Administration after 12
months from the date of appointment




Coast Developments (NW) Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Receipls & Payments Account

RECEIPTS - NON TRADING
Bank Interest Gross

Refund of Duplicate Payment
Groun Rent Receipts

PAYMENTS - NON TRADING

insurance

Agents Fees - Planning fees

Agenst Fees - Non planning fees

Agents Disbursements

Siorage

Legal Fees

Bank overdraft interest

Non service charge coniractor payments
Bank charges

NET NON TRADING
RECEIPTS - TRADING

Funding for Trading

PAYMENTS - TRADING
Cantribution to service charge for voids
Letsure Cenire operating costs

NET TRADING

REPRESENTED BY

Balance on non frading bank account
Balance on frading bank account
Adrmin overdraft

VAT Recewvabie

From 09/11/2014
To 05/05/2015
336 65
250 00
586 65
102500
1,007 70
21900
243793
236 00
150 00
5,075 63
{4.488 98}
1591877
15,795 88
31,714 65
(31,714 65)
{36,203 63)

from 19/12/2012

To 05/05/2015
381 25
48000
17,178 00
18019 25
43448
27 540 46
19.686 00
1007 70
21200
41 355 90
9 576 98
23500
17500
100 234 52
(82,215 27)
11,217 41
11,217 41
112 263 6
89,328 33
201,591 94
{190,374 53)
(272 589 80)
11015578
077
{407 553 44)
24 807 3}

{272.58% 80]




89 6EF'082 SL 200"
05 0£6'1Z 0y €4
00 0814 06 0
00 0V ozt
00 8v% DE L
00 2081 0zse
o0 EvR'E 09 Sl
05 £10°8} 06 v
00 52¥' STTh
00 5¢9°Z 588
0008 ore
ST'TH0LY §1 08k
05 £E% ok
00 5¢8 oLe
00 004 050
05 852"+ 59 9
00 994'2 099
ST ISH'9C 09 111
00 88L'8 5¢ op
00 Zeg'L 059
009452 §8 €6
00988k 0t Ov¥
00 008 as 1
00 8588 Se 6
00 02F'2 oL6
SL L0B'¥S Gl 86l
§2Z 666'05 0z oLz
£6 L£8'6L 00182
ST o't oy
5L 6582 S8 v
g5 v6L'E £€0¢
00 99L's 4 H
gg It 00
00 69€'sE 5§ 801
00 L1t'SL SL0L
00 022 ot
05 £€9'1 ¥
00 yOZ ozl
0D 86% | orv
(MU0 LSO}

W §1500 oWy

N xjpusddy

B0 082

9z 95¢
oco
ooo
000
00 5¥2
000
8L 198
0o ove
0o
00 0rZ
60 £92
ooo
2L 122
000
00 SZ¥
coo
08 po2
£ 4474
000
L2 e
Lb'5LE
000
96 Z¥2
86 652
BE 622
19 9€2
64 167
g9 g
aosis
06 852
68 LL2
PR 144
ST iy
19 9Z¢
ooo
0oo
000
Ll lge

(Au0 150d) (3) 9oy
wny snoy  Aunop eBessay  (3) 1500 ewn

SL0Z/S0/S0 OL ¥LOZ/ELi6D WOl

Srv

000
000
Q00
000
000
000
000
00D
000
o000
0B o
000
000
ooo
00Q
0o
000
o0
oo
000
ooo
oo
oo
oo
000
000
Sy e
000
000
44
000
000
000
0o
000
000
000
000

Heig yoddng  s(euo(sssjoug
101U8g J8YIO

P SJUEISISSY

uopessulpyY U] - paywi (MN) suswdojersg 15209

Aewwing 1807 3 oWL 6dIS PAJIEIA FANEIAWNG

Sv9

0
000
000
000
000
000
Qv
Q00
000
oo
0o
000
ozo
oo
000
000
000
ooo
000
000
080
oo
000
a0 o
0g 0
oo
Sv 1L
ooo
sTO
oo
oot
goa
oo
oo
oeo
000
000
o0 D

Jeuped

powie|) 8834 |MOYL
SINoH [Ei0)

Buipesy

Buipen jusijuiodde jsod uo Xe) &b
sianddng yim BunejoBan Sp
Buipes| Buueld ep

sonssi pednidwe Buiob ug Zv
Buipgr) s0) HuNUNOSY |y
suonessdp 3o juouisfiouely oF
suopebnsaaug

suodey wvaaD 12

MINIY ZdIS 02

$10|pa3

sbuosw si0NpRID 65

suyepd Jonpauo sakoidey  Jg
Hodas [euld  $S

Bujsoday/swiad JOPIID PAINJSS  ZS
SOUBPULGSBLIOY) JONPAID) OS
spoded JoEpaId painlas £g
stonely Jyoedg asen

syreds aseD 09

siaNew eBat zi

uaesteay JosEyY

si3Nely (a83) pajeral 19SSy gE
Buuneu) ‘Buuncag ‘Buiiuep) g¢
S58USNg JO 6|BS GE

Adadoud pioyssea’ f ployessd o¢
by BuBeuayy 22

Bujuue|d g unupy

swnjes |9 pue | YA juodde 1804 04
MBJARY JauuBd 6L

Buuagsen g1

uEsSIILpY BIAURD /)
dnjes esed Sd1 91

Buuciuow esen 6L

Bujucday loyniels  +i

SRIOJDY JO DoUBUAMNBY £
uoneauoN Juswuioddy 23

dn g sanaisSIUIWPY L]
Buvuglq esen 0L

UGHIUNAZ YIOM JO UORRDY|SSEID




89 6EV"99Z S4 Z00'4 82 ¥92
05'086'LT 0L EL 10'00¢
00 091 06 0 00 00Z
00 0vZ 0zt 00002
00 8¥E o€} 69 L9Z
00 208's 0z2¢ 00012
00 £¥8'E 09 61 St 9FZ
05 210'6) 06 iL¥ 8E ¥EE
00 SZV'E 5221 65'612
005+9'Z 698 185 962
00082 ore L 622
SZ Z90'LY 51 091 ov'est
05 €£5 0Lt oo sar
00 S8 oLt 8¢ 822
D0 001 0s0 00 0ce
05 85Z'1 59 9 61 L0E
00 R9L'Z - 099 8t 82¢
§Z 164'92 00 b4 8E ¥E2
00's62'e s Op #0812
00z8z't 050 £2 L)
009152 58 €€ ¥0 222
00 988°b1L 0E O%Y ol v§2
00 00€ 051 00 002
00 65€'C SEG1 €881z
00 0Z¥'Z 0L 6 £6 592
GL 209'%G Gl g6l G 8.2
GZ 666°0% 0z 9Le 68 6£Z
£6 L88'6L 00 182 L1082
SZeFO L 58 ¥ £L 912
516587 S8 ¥ SG 98t
GG P68 €€ 8¢ vb 622
0089L'6 SE 8¢ ¥ ¥52
89 L£ 00 052y
00 69€ 8¢ 56 801 $2 06¢
00 LL¥'SL SL0L 29212
00 022 oLt 00002
06 €E9°L G5 L ge 912
00 ¥0Z 0z 0002%
00 86+ or v £2 692
(Ao LS0d) {(AluQ Lsod) {3) ey

Wy €350 oWy

1 xjpuaddy

000
8958t 1LE

05 086'12
00 08+

00 0vZ
00 2ve
00 202’}
00 £F8'E
05 210'81
00 SZ¥'¢
00 s¥9'
00 094
ST Z90'LY
05 ¢£%

00 5¥8
00 00t

05 852°L1
00 eg9L'2
52 L6192
00 964'8
00 Z82Z°}
009182
00" L9L'ZLE
8LEL ShevsL
000 e ov
00 0 060
000 ceL
000 OE L
000 029
000 oezt
0g0 0¥ 81
0040 e
000 GLS
000 are
L] 55 0Z)
000 000
000 ase
000 as o
000 GL gl
000 ore
000 0096
0o g1 8¢
000 0s9
0o 99 1€
000 08 £5¢
000 054
000 GEGI
000 0t 9
600 59 9¢1
000 0Z 61
8L €1 057184
000 §9¥
000 ooo
BLEL aoel
0090 §6 ¢
000 000
0o 0z o¢
000 SE 89
000 oLl
¢[1]¢) geL
000 ozl
000 oL Ll

yeig Hoddng  s|euoisse)oId

wngy sinoH  AUnoH eBeipAY {3} 1500 6wl SINOH [E1I0L P SIUBISISSY  JOJUSS JOUID

SL0Z/S0/50 OL ZLOZ/TL/6) Wosy

9L 9%

08 82
000
oca
000
000
1133
0§ 52
080
o080
000
06 ¥¢
000
000
000
OF 4L
0t
0¢ €}
ez
000
0ze
00'v8
000
000
00g
00 65
a0 zz
80'96
0zo
000
859
08S
00
SP 8L
e
000
000
o0
ooe

JaBeuey

uopensjuppy uj - payju (MN) siuowdojeasq 1820

Aewwing 1500 9 8wy 6dIS PIiEeq dAREIMLND

S6 12

oo’y
000
Qoo
000
0o
000
00 v
0z
0ee
0o
oLy
oLt
0z 0
a0
L1
000
ge ¢
00°0
000
000
09¢
000
000
ooo
0g¢e
000
§EL
0o
58 ¢
000
0ot
0o
060
0% 0
[
1Ay
000
00e

Joupueg

PRI 5064 [BOL
UNOH [E10)

Bu|pesy

Bujpen wsunutodde 1s0d uo xe | G
ssaddng yym BunenobBay Gy
Gujpest Bujuueld v

sanss) askoidws BueBuy zv
Buipri) 10} Bununoooy Ly
suonesado jo Juswebeuely oy
suopebjiseau]

spoday vaao 12

MOIASY ZdIS 02

S40)|paID

sBuneow sioypa) 85

SWED Joupaso askodws Jo
vodasjeuld ¥s

Bupodsyy/suied Jojpasd paindes Z5
[oULpUOdsSaLe) oupa) 0§
spodal JOYpaUd paunvas £9
sJENBN 2120dg aseD

aypadg ased 09

ssanen b zL

UO[IES{{REY 1068Y

siafep (eba| pajejar jossy ge
Buunsy) 'Gupnoag ‘Buypusp| gog
S5auISNg Jo Sjes §f

Auadold ployases / ployeald 0F
waby Buibeuey 77

Butuueid g ujpy

suwnjal |7 pue {vA wiodde jsog4 oz
MBINDY JOULBd 6)

Buusiysen gL

ULONRNSIULPY |8iouany /L
dnies eseD gdi 91

Buuoluow asen 6L

Buipoday Aiomiels ¢l

SpIDTAY JO BJUBUIUEWN €L
uopeaygon wauuddy  ZL

dn 195 sayBaISILILPY L)
Bujuueld esen oL

UO{IoUN HIOAA JO UOLIEIYISERID




Coast Developments (NW) Limited — In Administration ("the Company”)
Joint Administrators’ Fifth Progress Report

11

12

Appendix [V
Coast Developments (NW) Limited
Explanation of office-holders charging and disbursement recovery policies

In accordance with best practice we provide below detals of policies of Moorfields
Corporate Recovery Liumited, in respect of fees and disbursements for work in relation to
insolvency estates

This summary outlines the activities undertaken during this matter to date together with
details of charge out rates for time costs incurred and the basis of disbursements incurred
and recharged

The activities are summansed as follows.
Administration and planning
The following actiities have been undertaken

s Statutory duties associated with the appomintment including the filing of relevant
notices,

+ Notification of the appointment to creditors, members, employees and other

interested parties,

Setting up of case files

Reviewing available information to determine the approprate strategy,

Setting up and maintaining bank accounts,

Implermenting the strategy for the Administration,

6 monthly progress review of the case,

Completion of statutory returns te the insolvency Compliance Unit of the

Department for Business {nnovation and Skills

Staff of different levels were involved in the above activities depending upon the experence
required

Realisation of assets

Appendix Il shows the realisations made for the benefit of the creditors In this case the
assets belonging to the Company were as follows,

+ Middleton Towers Retirement Village
The time spent includes the following matters
* Corresponding with agents in relation to marketing, planning and offers

« Comrresponding with solicitors in relation to sale and overage
» Corresponding with and meeting with interested parties




Coast Developments (NW) Limited — In Administration (“the Company”)
Joint Administrators’ Fifth Progress Report

13

14

20

Creditors
The time spent includes the foliowing matters

* Recording and maintaining the list of creditors

Dealing with employee related matters

Employee communications and lhasing with Government agencies to facilitate
employee claims for unpaid entitiements

Recording creditor claims

Dealing with specific creditor calls and correspondence.

Reporting to creditors,

Dealing with creditor quertes

. 5 o »

Investigations and communications
The tume spent includes the following matters

Corresponding with Company directors for purposes of conduct report

Issuing questionnawes and requests for Statement of Affatrs

Reviewing Company records and questionnaires and preparing the statutory return
in accordance with the requirements of the Department for Business Innovation and
Skills

Time recording

The Partners will engage managers and other staff to work on the insolvent estate and
statutory complance dianes The work required I1s delegated to the most appropriate
level of staff taking account of the nature of the work and the indwidual's expenence
Additional assistance Is provided by accounting and treasury executives dealing with the
estate’s bank accounts Work carried out by all staff 1s subject to the overall supervision
of the Partners

All time spent by staff working directly on case related matters is charged to a time code
established for the case Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which 1s
subject to change over time

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within the firm who may be involved in
waorking on the insolvency follows, this In no way implies that staff at all such grades will
work on the case

GRADE £
Partner 515
Director/ Sentor Manager 425
Manager 355
Assistant Manager 280

Senior Admunistrator 245




Coast Developments (NW) Limuted — In Admirwstration ("the Company”)
Joint Admiristrators’ Fifth Progress Report

Adminstrator 195-225
Cashier/ Support 185

The rates charged by Moorfields
Corporate Recovery Limited are reviewed penodically in January & July each year and
are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s overheads

Our rates increased on 1 January 2015 The charge cut rates per hour for the penod
from 1 January 2013 to 31 December 2014 were

GRADE £
Partner 485
Director! Semor Manager 400
Manager 325
Assistant Manager 270
Senior Admunistrator 200-240
Administrator 125-200
Cashier/ Support 160

Time spent on casework 1s recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised
time recording system and the nature of the work undertaken 1s recorded at that time n
units of 6 minutes

Where an officeholder’s remuneration 1s approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced
to the case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate

Where remuneration has been approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced will be
provided to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee
to the creditors, the report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will
enable the recipients to see the average rates of such costs The current hourly rates
may be higher than the average rates, if hourly rates have increased over the penod
covered by the fee request

Approved remuneration will be drawn at such times that sufficient funds are availlable
For your information, A Creditor's Guide to Admunistrators’ Fees can be obtained at

hitp /iwww Icaew com/~/medial/Files/Technical/insolvency/creditors-guides/creditors-
guide-to-administrators-fees-england-and-wales-apr-10 pdf




Coast Developments (NW) Limited — In Admimistration (“the Company”)
Joint Administrators' Fifth Progress Report

30

Disbursement recovery
Category 1 Disbursements

Separate charges are made In respect of directly attnbutable expenses (Category 1
disbursements) such as travelling, postage, photocopying If external provider, statutory
advertising and other expenses made on behalf of the assignment

Such disbursements can be pard from the insolvent's assets without approval from the
Creditors’ Committee or the general body of credifors In lne with Statement of
Insolvency Practice No 9, # i1s our policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn
but not to seek approval for their payment We are prepared to provide such additional
information as may reasonably be required to support the disbursements drawn

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These disbursements can
include costs incurred by Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited for the provision of
services which include an element of recharged overhead, for example, roem hire or
document storage Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 prowides that such
disbursements are subject to approval as If they were remuneration It 1s our policy, In
hne with the Statement, to seek approval for Category 2 disbursements before they are
drawn

The following Category 2 disbursements may be charged by this firm

s Stattonery and postage charge for sending out circulars — 5 pence per sheet plus
postage at cost

o A set-up charge of £50 per case for online creditor reporting where applicable

= Mileage allowances are paid at HM Revenue & Customs approved rates For
personnel using their own vehicles, these are currently 45 pence per mile for the first
10,000 miles and 25 pence per mile thereafter

e A charge of £10 for dentification search's per director to comply with Money
Laundering Regulations

It should be noted that disbursements costs might increase from time to time, however,
tncreases would only be in line with inflation or increases from our suppler




